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March 9, 2020 
 
IN RESPONSE, PLEASE REFER TO: 03-17-1363 
 
Dr. Randy Poe 
Boone County Schools 
8330 U. S. Highway 42 
Florence, KY  41042 
Via Email:  randy.poe@boone.kyschools.us 
 
 
Dear Dr. Poe: 
 
This is to notify you of the resolution of the complaint filed with the U.S. Department of Education 
(the Department), Office for Civil Rights (OCR), against Boone County Schools (the District).  The 
Complainant alleged that the District discriminates against individuals with disabilities. 
Specifically, the Complainant alleged that the District discriminates against individuals with 
disabilities by having a boys’ bathroom that is inaccessible to individuals with mobility impairments 
at Boone County XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX School). 
 
OCR enforces: 
 

▪ Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504), 29 U.S.C. § 794, and its 
implementing regulation, 34 C.F.R. Part 104, which prohibits discrimination on the basis 
of disability by recipients of Federal financial assistance.   

▪ Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (the ADA), 42 U.S.C. § 12131, and 
its implementing regulation, 28 C.F.R. Part 35, which prohibits discrimination on the basis 
of disability by public entities.   

 
As a recipient of Federal financial assistance from the Department and a public entity, the District 
is subject to these laws and their implementing regulations. 
 
Legal Standards: 
 
The Section 504 and Title II regulations provide that no qualified person with a disability shall, 
because a covered entity’s facilities are inaccessible to or unusable by persons with disabilities, 
be denied the benefits of, be excluded from participation in, or otherwise be subjected to 
discrimination under any of the entity’s programs or activities.  34 C.F.R. § 104.21; 28 C.F.R. § 
35.149.  The regulations reference standards for determining whether an entity’s programs, 
activities, and services are accessible to individuals with disabilities, depending upon whether the 
facilities are determined to be existing, new construction, or alterations.  The applicable standard 
depends upon the date of construction or alteration of the facility. 
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For existing facilities, the regulations require an educational institution to operate each service, 
program, or activity so that, when viewed in its entirety, it is readily accessible to and usable by 
individuals with disabilities.  This compliance standard is referred to as “program access.”  This 
standard does not necessarily require that the institution make each of its existing facilities or 
every part of a facility accessible if alternative methods are effective in providing overall access 
to the service, program, or activity.  34 C.F.R. §104.22(a); 28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a).  Under the 
Section 504 regulation, existing facilities are those for which construction began before June 3, 
1977.  Under Title II, existing facilities are those for which construction began on or before January 
26, 1992.   
 
To provide program access in existing facilities, an institution may use such means as redesign 
of equipment, reassignment of classes or other services to accessible buildings, assignment of 
aides to beneficiaries, home visits, delivery of health, welfare, or other social services at 
alternative accessible sites, alteration of existing facilities, construction of new facilities, or any 
other methods that result in making it program or activity accessible to persons with disabilities.  
A recipient is not required to make structural changes in existing facilities where other methods 
are effective in providing program access.  However, in choosing among available methods for 
providing program access, the institution is required to give priority to those methods that offer 
services, programs, and activities to qualified individuals with disabilities in the most integrated 
setting appropriate.  34 C.F.R. § 104.22(b); 28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b).  Where programs or activities 
cannot or will not be made accessible using alternative methods, structural changes may be 
required in order for recipients to comply. 
 
For support facilities for a program in an existing facility being viewed in its entirety, such as 
restrooms, telephones, water fountains, and parking spaces, it should be determined whether 
sufficient numbers exist that are reasonably convenient, usable in inclement weather, and 
appropriate to the use of the facility, with the focus being on whether access to the program is 
unreasonably limited by the lack of accessible support facilities.     
 
The Section 504 regulation also requires a recipient to adopt and implement procedures to ensure 
that interested persons can obtain information as to the existence and location of services, 
activities, and facilities in existing construction that are accessible to and usable by persons with 
disabilities.  34 C.F.R. § 104.22(f). 
 
For new construction, the facility or newly constructed part of the facility must itself be readily 
accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities.  34 C.F.R. § 104.23(a); 28 C.F.R. § 
35.151(a).  Under the Section 504 regulation, a facility will be considered new construction if 
construction began (ground was broken) on or after June 3, 1977.  Under the Title II regulation, 
the applicable date for new construction is January 26, 1992.   
 
With regard to alterations, each facility or part of a facility that is altered by, on behalf of, or for the 
use of an institution after the effective dates of the Section 504 and/or Title II regulation in a 
manner that affects or could affect the usability of the facility or part of the facility must, to the 
maximum extent feasible, be altered in such manner that the altered portion of the facility is readily 
accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities.  34 C.F.R. § 104.23(b); 28 C.F.R. § 
35.151(b). 
 
For an entity covered by Section 504, new construction and alterations after June 3, 1977, but 
prior to January 18, 1991, must conform to the American National Standard Specifications for 
Making Buildings and Facilities Accessible to, and Usable by, the Physically Handicapped (ANSI).  
New construction and alterations between January 18, 1991, and January 26, 1992, must conform 
to the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS).  New construction and alterations after 
January 26, 1992, but prior to March 15, 2012, must conform to UFAS or the 1991 Americans 
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with Disabilities Act Standards for Accessible Design (the 1991 ADA Standards) or equivalent 
standards.  However, the regulation provides, at 34 C.F.R. § 104.23(c), that departures from 
particular technical and scoping requirements of UFAS by the use of other methods are permitted 
where substantially equivalent or greater access to and usability of the building is provided. 
 
The U.S. Department of Justice published revised regulations for Titles II and III of the ADA on 
September 15, 2010.  These regulations adopted revised enforceable accessibility standards 
called the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design (the 2010 ADA Standards).  The 2010 ADA 
Standards went into effect on March 15, 2012, although entities had the option of using them for 
construction or alterations commencing September 15, 2010, until their effective date.  For new 
construction and alterations as of March 15, 2012, public entities must comply with the 2010 ADA 
Standards.  
 
In reviewing program access for an existing facility, the ADA Standards or UFAS may also be 
used as a guide to understanding whether individuals with disabilities can participate in the 
program, activity, or service. 
 
The ANSI Standard 2.13 address the appropriate number of accessible facilities to be provided 
and defines this as the “number of a specific item that would be necessary, in accord with the 
purpose or function of a building or facility, to accommodate individuals with specific disabilities 
in proportion to the anticipated number of individuals with disabilities who would use a particular 
building or facility.”  The ANSI Standard at 5.6 addresses toilet rooms.  The ANSI Standard at 
5.6.2 requires toilet rooms to have at least one toilet with grab bars mounted 33” from the floor; 
ANSI Standard 5.6.5 requires toilet rooms to have wall-mounted urinals with the opening of the 
basin 19” from the floor, or floor-mounted urinals that are on level with the floor. 
 
Investigation to Date and Conclusion 
 
In the course of OCR’s investigation, we reviewed documentation from the Complainant and the 
District, and interviewed the Complainant and several District staff members.  XXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX   The District 
provided documentation to OCR demonstrating that the High School was originally constructed 
in 1952 and additions/modifications to the structure were completed in 1956, 1967, 1984, 2001, 
and 2006.   Based on OCR’s review of the data provided to date, the District has two restrooms 
for males on the 2nd floor of the High School, neither of which meets ANSI Standards.  XXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX, 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 
Under OCR procedures, a complaint may be resolved before the conclusion of an investigation if 
a recipient asks to resolve the complaint by signing a voluntary resolution agreement. The 
provisions of the agreement must be aligned with the complaint allegations and the issues 
investigated and be consistent with applicable regulations. Such a request does not constitute an 
admission of liability on the part of a recipient, nor does it constitute a determination by OCR of 
any violation of our regulations. Consistent with OCR’s procedures, the District requested to 
resolve the complaint through a voluntary resolution agreement, which was executed March 9, 
2020. When fully implemented, the resolution agreement will address all of the allegations 
investigated. Accordingly, OCR is concluding its investigation of this complaint. A copy of the 
signed Agreement is enclosed. As is our standard practice, OCR will monitor the District’s 
implementation of the Agreement. 
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This letter sets forth OCR’s determination in an individual OCR case.  This letter is not a formal 
statement of OCR policy and should not be relied upon, cited, or construed as such.  OCR’s 
formal policy statements are approved by a duly authorized OCR official and made available to 
the public.  The complainant may have the right to file a private suit in federal court whether or 
not OCR finds a violation. 
 
Please be advised that the District must not harass, coerce, intimidate, discriminate, or otherwise 
retaliate against an individual because that individual asserts a right or privilege under a law 
enforced by OCR or files a complaint, testifies, or participates in an OCR proceeding.  If this 
happens, the individual may file a retaliation complaint with OCR. 
 
Under the Freedom of Information Act, it may be necessary to release this document and related 
correspondence and records upon request.  If OCR receives such a request, we will seek to 
protect personally identifiable information that could reasonably be expected to constitute an 
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy if released, to the extent provided by law. 
 
Thank you for your cooperation in the resolution of this complaint, and for the assistance of Claire 
Parsons, Esq.  If you have any questions, please contact me at (215) 656-8564 or by email at 
joseph.mahoney@ed.gov.   
 

Sincerely,  
       
/s 
    
Joseph Mahoney 

      Program Manager 
 
 
cc:  Claire Parsons, Esq. 
 
Attachment 
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